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URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
ST. JOHN’S DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT NUMBER 252, 2002

TAKE NOTICE that the City of St. John’s
Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002
approved on the 19" day of March, 2002, has been registered
by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.

In general terms the purpose of St. John’s
Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002, is
to rezone land at Civic Number 792 Southside Road, St.
John’s from Residential Low Density (R1) Zone to the
Residential Medium Density (R2) Zone.

The St. John’s Development Regulations
Amendment Number 252, 2002 comes into effect on the day
that this notice is published in The Newfoundland and
Labrador Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of
the St. John’s Development Regulations Amendment Number
252, 2002 may do so at the City of St. John’s Department of
Engineering and Planning Department, 3™ Floor, City Hall
during regular business hours (Monday through Friday, 9:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m.).

CITY OF ST. JOHN’S

Per: Cliff Johnston
Engineering & Planning Department

April 5

181

TRUSTEE ACT
ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Charles
William Osmond, Late of Channel- Port aux Basques,
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada,
Retired Marine Atlantic Employee, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have
any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next -of-kin,
(by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the
Estate of Charles William Osmond, Retired Marine Atlantic
Employee, deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars
thereof in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors
for the Executrix of the estate of the said deceased on or
before the 7™ day of May, 2002, after which date the said
Executrix will proceed to distribute the said estate having
regard only to the claims to which she shall then have had
notice.

DATED atthe Town of Channel-Port Aux Basques,
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 27" day of
March, 2002.

STAGG, MARKS & PARSONS
Solicitors for the Executrix

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE:

P. O. Box 640

Main Street

Port aux Basques, NF AOM 1C0O

April 5
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ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of William
Osmond, Late of Channel- Port aux Basques, Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Retired Railway
Employee, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have
any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next -of-kin,
(by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the
Estate of William Osmond, Retired Railway Employee,
deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars thereof in
writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors for the
Executrix of the estate of the said deceased on or before the
7" day of May, 2002, after which date the said Executrix will
proceed to distribute the said estate having regard only to the
claims to which she shall then have had notice.

DATED at the Town of Channel-Port Aux Basques,
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 27" day of
March, 2002.

STAGG, MARKS & PARSONS
Solicitors for the Executrix

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE:

P. O. Box 640

Main Street

Port aux Basques, NF AOM 1C0O

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Mary
Hamlyn, late of St. John’s, in the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Spinster, Retired,
deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have
any claims or demands upon or effecting the estate of Mary
Hamlyn, late of the City of St. John’s, aforesaid, are hereby
requested to send particulars of same in writing, duly attested,
to the undersigned solicitors for the Executor of the Estate on
or before the 30™ day of April, 2002, after which date the
Executor will proceed to distribute the said Estate having
regard only to the claims of which he shall then have had
notice.

DATED at Mount Pearl, in the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, this 26™ day of March, 2002.

WILLIAM J. PARSONS, LAW OFFICE
Barristers, Solicitors & Notaries
Per: William J. Parsons

182

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
228 Park Avenue

Mount Pearl, NF

AIN 1L1

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Maria
(Marie) A. Walsh, late of the Town of Labrador City, in
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada,
Widow, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have
any claims or demands upon or effecting the estate of Maria
(Marie) A. Walsh late of the Town of Labrador City, in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, deceased, are
hereby requested to send the particulars of same in writing
and duly attested, to the undersigned Solicitors for the
Executor of the Estate, on or before the 19" day of April,
2002, after which date the said Executor will proceed to
distribute the said Estate having regard only to the claims of
which notice shall have been received.

DATED at Labrador City, Newfoundland and
Labrador, this 27" day of March, 2002.

MILLER & HEARN
Solicitors for the Executor
Per: Jennifer L. Mercer

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

P. 0. Box 129

450 Avalon Drive

Labrador City, Newfoundland & Labrador
A2V 2K3

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate of JOHN RODGERS,
Late, of Long Pond, Manuels, Conception Bay South in
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Retired
Construction Worker, Deceased

All persons claiming to be creditors of, or who have
any claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of the
above named John Rodgers, Deceased, are hereby requested
to send particulars of same, in writing, duly attested, to the
undersigned Solicitors for the Administrator of the Estate of
the said John Rodgers, on or before the 25" day of April,
A.D., 2002, after which date the Administrator will proceed
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to distribute the said Estate, having regard only to the claims
of which he then shall have had notice.

DATED at St. John's, aforesaid, this 2" day of
April, 2002.

GRAHAM WELLS LAW FIRM
Solicitors for the Administrator
Per: Graham A. Wells, LL.B.

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
P.O. Box 26111

211 LeMarchant Road

St. John's, NF

A1C 5T9

April 5

CHANGE OF NAME ACT

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

SHIRLEY FERN FIANDER

of P. O. Box 104, Rose Blanche, AOM 1P0, in the Province
of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my name from

SHIRLEY FERN FIANDER
to
VERNA BEST

DATED this 20™ day of March, 2002.

SHIRLEY F. FIANDER
(Signature of Applicant)

April 5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

CATHERINE RUBIA
of 34 Hancock’s Road, Deer Lake, ASA 1L8, in the Province
of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:
To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

PETER JAMES LUCAS
to
PETER JAMES RUBIA

DATED this 25 day of March, 2002.

CATHERINE RUBIA
(Signature of Applicant)

April 5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

BESSIE ALMA STRUGNELL
of General Delivery, St. Lewis, Labrador, AOK 4WO0, in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:
To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

NICOLE ELSIE VIOLET POOLE
to
NICOLE ELSIE VIOLET STRUGNELL

DATED this 8" day of March, 2002.

BESSIE STRUGNELL
(Signature of Applicant)

April 5
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STATUTES OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
2001

Third Session, 44th General Assembly
50 & 51 Elizabeth II, 2001 & 2002

Bill Act Chapter
2 Interim Supply Act, 2001 1

(ASSENTED TO MARCH 26, 2001)

3 Supply Act, 2001 2
5 Prepaid Funeral Services (Amendment) Act 3
6 Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 2000 4
13 Liquor Corporation (Amendment) Act 5
15 Aquaculture (Amendment) Act 6
1 Order of Newfoundland and Labrador Act 0-7.1
11 Chiropractors (Amendment) Act, Dieticians 7

(Amendment) Act, Pharmaceutical Asso-
ciation (Amendment) Act, 1994 and So-
cial Workers Association (Amendment)

Act
14 Provincial Court (Amendment) Act, 1991 8
12 Medical (Amendment) Act and Medical 9

Care Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1999

16 Workplace Health, Safety and Compensa- 10
tion (Amendment) Act and Occupational
Health And Safety (Amendment) Act

17 Financial Administration (Amendment) Act 11
18 Labour Relations (Amendment) Act 12
19 Shops' Closing (Amendment) Act 13

8 Schools (Amendment) Act, 1997 14



Bill

20

*4

*7

*10

43

27

32

38

23

29

30

24

36

31

39

37

47

Act

Provincial Court (Amendment) Act, 1991
No. 2

Tobacco Health Care Costs Recovery Act

Petroleum Products Act

Municipal Elections Act

Citizens' Representative Act

(ASSENTED TO MAY 24, 2001)

Newfoundland and Labrador Act
(ASSENTED TO DECEMBER 6, 2001)
Supplementary Supply Act, 2000-2001

Dental (Amendment) Act

Massage Therapy Act

Health Care Association (Amendment) Act,
Hospitals (Amendment) Act and Li-
censed Practical Nurses (Amendment)
Act

Motor Carrier (Amendment) Act

Lands (Amendment) Act

Assessment (Amendment) Act

Same Sex Amendment Act

Economic Advisory Council (Repeal) Act
Judgment Enforcement (Amendment) Act

Local Authority Guarantee (Amendment)
Act, 1957

Loan and Guarantee (Amendment) Act,
1957

Chapter

15

T-4.2

P-10.1

M-20.2

C-14.1

N-3.1

16

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26



Bill

21

22

26

28

33

35

4]

57

50

34

*46

*54

40

59

53

42

56

*25

52

*55

Act

Teacher Training (Amendment) Act

Forestry (Amendment) Act

Registered Nurses (Amendment) Act

Health and Post-Secondary Education Tax
(Amendment) Act

Endangered Species Act

Electronic Commerce Act

Farm Practices Protection Act

Historic Resources (Amendment) Act

Financial Administration (Amendment) Act
No. 2

Class Actions Act

Child and Youth Advocate Act

Labour Standards (Amendment) Act

Uniformed Services Pensions (Amendment)
Act, 1991

Public Service Pensions (Amendment) Act,
1991 and Uniformed Services Pensions
(Amendment) Act, 1991

Child Care Services (Amendment) Act

Securities (Amendment) Act

Provincial Parks (Amendment) Act

Public Tender (Amendment) Act

Taxation of Utilities and Cable Television
Companies (Amendment) Act

Petroleum and Natural Gas (Amendment)

3

Chapter

27

28

29

30

E-10.1

E-5.2

F-4.1

31

32

C-18.1

C-12.01

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41



Bill Act Chapter

Act
*48 Attorney General Statutes Amendment Act, 42
2001
63 Limitations (Amendment) Act 43
58 Boxing Authority Act B-6.1
60 Economic Diversification and Growth En- 44

terprises (Amendment) Act
64 House of Assembly (Amendment) Act 45

(ASSENTED TO DECEMBER 13, 2001)

*65 Fishery Products International Limited 46
(Amendment) Act

*49 Access to Information and Protection of A-1.1
Privacy Act

(ASSENTED TO MARCH 14, 2002)

* Bills amended in Committee of the Whole House.

In researching the law readers should note that the following Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador, 2001
include amendments to other Statutes as listed below:

Chapter A-1.1 Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act -
(To Be Proclaimed)
Adoption Act
Auditor General Act
Citizens' Representative Act
Freedom of Information Act (Repealed)
House of Assembly Act

Chapter 42 Attorney General Statutes Amendment Act, 2001
Accident and Sickness Insurance Act
Adoption Act
Adoption of Children Act
Child, Youth and Family Services Act
Children's Law Act
Citizens' Representative Act
City of St. John's Act
Conflict of Interest Act, 1995
Co-operatives Act

4




Chapter C-12.01

Chapter 33

Chapter 43

Chapter M-20.2

Credit Union Act

Environmental Assessment Act, 2000

Expropriation Act

Family Law Act

Fatalities Investigations Act

Fishing Industry Collective Bargaining Act

Grand Concourse Authority Act

Health and Community Services Act

House of Assembly Act

House of Assembly (Amendment) Act

Hydro Corporation Act

Insurance Adjusters, Agents and Brokers Act

Judgment Enforcement Act

Judicature Act

Jury Act, 1991

Lands Act

Legal Aid Act

Life Insurance Act

Memorial University Pensions Act

Municipal Financing Corporation Act

Pension Benefits Act, 1997

Pensions Funding Act

Provincial Court Act, 1991

Public Service Pensions Act, 1991

Public Tender Act

Public Trustee Act

Reciprocal Taxation Agreement Act, 1994 (Repealed)

Residential Tenancies Act, 2000

Residential Tenancies Areas Designation Order, 1996
(Repealed)

Residential Tenancies Regulations (Repealed)

Royal Newfoundland Constabulary Act, 1992

Shops' Closing Act

Solemnization of Marriage Act

Trustee Act

Unified Family Court Act

Various Regulations (Changing the name of province)

Child and Youth Advocate Act - (To Be Proclaimed)
Citizens' Representative Act

Labour Standards (Amendment) Act - (To Be Proclaimed)
Labour Relations Act

Limitations (Amendment) Act
Financial Administration Act

Municipal Elections Act
City of Corner Brook Act
City of Mount Pearl Act
City of St. John's Act
Municipalities Act, 1999
St. John's Municipal Elections Act (Repealed)




Chapter N-3.1 Newfoundland and Labrador Act
(Amends those Acts of the province that refer to the province
as "Newfoundland" to refer to "Newfoundland and Labrador")

Chapter 41 Petroleum and Natural Gas (Amendment) Act
Crown Royalties Act
Chapter 22 Same Sex Amendment Act

Conflict of Interest Act, 1995

Enduring Powers of Attorney Act

Government Money Purchase Pension Plan Act
House of Assembly Act

Memorial University Pensions Act
Municipalities Act, 1999

Pension Benefits Act, 1997

Public Service Pensions Act, 1991

Teachers' Pensions Act

Uniformed Services Pensions Act, 1991
Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Act

This list was prepared by the Office of the Legislative Counsel.

Questions or omissions should be brought to the attention of that Office.
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