This issue does not contain any Subordinate Legislation

NOTE: Attached to the end of Part II
is a list of Statutes of
Newfoundland, 2001 as
enacted up to Mar. 14, 2002.



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

PART I

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. 77

ST. JOHN'S, FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2002

No. 14

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION ST. JOHN'S DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT NUMBER 252, 2002

TAKE NOTICE that the City of St. John's Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002 approved on the 19th day of March, 2002, has been registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.

In general terms the purpose of St. John's Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002, is to rezone land at Civic Number 792 Southside Road, St. John's from Residential Low Density (R1) Zone to the Residential Medium Density (R2) Zone.

The St. John's Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002 comes into effect on the day that this notice is published in *The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette*. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the St. John's Development Regulations Amendment Number 252, 2002 may do so at the City of St. John's Department of Engineering and Planning Department, 3rd Floor, City Hall during regular business hours (Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.).

CITY OF ST. JOHN'S
Per: Cliff Johnston
Engineering & Planning Department

April 5

TRUSTEE ACT ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Charles William Osmond, Late of Channel- Port aux Basques, Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Retired Marine Atlantic Employee, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next-of-kin, (by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the Estate of Charles William Osmond, Retired Marine Atlantic Employee, deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors for the Executrix of the estate of the said deceased on or before the 7th day of May, 2002, after which date the said Executrix will proceed to distribute the said estate having regard only to the claims to which she shall then have had notice.

DATED at the Town of Channel-Port Aux Basques, Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 27^{th} day of March, 2002.

STAGG, MARKS & PARSONS Solicitors for the Executrix

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: P. O. Box 640 Main Street Port aux Basques, NF A0M 1C0

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of William Osmond, Late of Channel-Port aux Basques, Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Retired Railway Employee, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next -of-kin, (by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the Estate of William Osmond, Retired Railway Employee, deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors for the Executrix of the estate of the said deceased on or before the 7th day of May, 2002, after which date the said Executrix will proceed to distribute the said estate having regard only to the claims to which she shall then have had notice.

DATED at the Town of Channel-Port Aux Basques, Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 27^{th} day of March, 2002.

STAGG, MARKS & PARSONS Solicitors for the Executrix

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: P. O. Box 640 Main Street Port aux Basques, NF A0M 1C0

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Mary Hamlyn, late of St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Spinster, Retired, deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any claims or demands upon or effecting the estate of Mary Hamlyn, late of the City of St. John's, aforesaid, are hereby requested to send particulars of same in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned solicitors for the Executor of the Estate on or before the 30th day of April, 2002, after which date the Executor will proceed to distribute the said Estate having regard only to the claims of which he shall then have had notice.

DATED at Mount Pearl, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 26^{th} day of March, 2002.

WILLIAM J. PARSONS, LAW OFFICE Barristers, Solicitors & Notaries Per: William J. Parsons ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 228 Park Avenue Mount Pearl, NF A1N 1L1

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Maria (Marie) A. Walsh, late of the Town of Labrador City, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, Widow, Deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any claims or demands upon or effecting the estate of Maria (Marie) A. Walsh late of the Town of Labrador City, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, deceased, are hereby requested to send the particulars of same in writing and duly attested, to the undersigned Solicitors for the Executor of the Estate, on or before the 19th day of April, 2002, after which date the said Executor will proceed to distribute the said Estate having regard only to the claims of which notice shall have been received.

DATED at Labrador City, Newfoundland and Labrador, this 27th day of March, 2002.

MILLER & HEARN Solicitors for the Executor Per: Jennifer L. Mercer

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE P. O. Box 129 450 Avalon Drive Labrador City, Newfoundland & Labrador A2V 2K3

April 5

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate of JOHN RODGERS, Late, of Long Pond, Manuels, Conception Bay South in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Retired Construction Worker, Deceased

All persons claiming to be creditors of, or who have any claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of the above named John Rodgers, Deceased, are hereby requested to send particulars of same, in writing, duly attested, to the undersigned Solicitors for the Administrator of the Estate of the said John Rodgers, on or before the 25th day of April, A.D., 2002, after which date the Administrator will proceed

THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE April 5, 2002

to distribute the said Estate, having regard only to the claims of which he then shall have had notice.

DATED at St. John's, aforesaid, this 2^{nd} day of April, 2002.

GRAHAM WELLS LAW FIRM Solicitors for the Administrator Per: Graham A. Wells, LL.B.

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE P.O. Box 26111 211 LeMarchant Road St. John's, NF A1C 5T9

April 5

CHANGE OF NAME ACT

C-8 RSN 1990

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the *Change of Name Act*, by me:-

SHIRLEY FERN FIANDER

of P. O. Box 104, Rose Blanche, A0M 1P0, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my name from

SHIRLEY FERN FIANDER to VERNA BEST

DATED this 20th day of March, 2002.

SHIRLEY F. FIANDER (Signature of Applicant)

April 5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the *Change of Name Act*, by me:-

CATHERINE RUBIA

of 34 Hancock's Road, Deer Lake, A8A 1L8, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child's name from

PETER JAMES LUCAS to
PETER JAMES RUBIA

DATED this 25th day of March, 2002.

CATHERINE RUBIA (Signature of Applicant)

April 5

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the *Change of Name Act*, by me:-

BESSIE ALMA STRUGNELL

of General Delivery, St. Lewis, Labrador, A0K 4W0, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child's name from

NICOLE ELSIE VIOLET POOLE to NICOLE ELSIE VIOLET STRUGNELL

DATED this 8th day of March, 2002.

BESSIE STRUGNELL (Signature of Applicant)

April 5

Legal Name Changes Processed During the Period January, 2002 Under the authority vested in me by The Change of Name Act, Chapter C-8 of The Revised Statutes of Newfoundland, 1990, I hereby certify that the following names have been changed.

<u>District</u>	St. John's Centre St. John's Centre St. John's West
Address	St. John's St. John's St. John's
Present Name	Lopez, Tanya Marie Cavell, James Cox, Gerald Richard
Former Name	Dunphy, Tanya Marie Holloway, Stephen James Holden, Gerald Richard

Brende Godhams

Dated this 20 th day of

Brenda Andrews Registrar, Vital Statistics Division Department of Government Services & Lands



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

PART II

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT

Vol. //	S1. JOHN'S, FRIDAY, APRIL S	, 2002	No. 14
	Index		
	PART I		
Trustee Act — Notices	ions		
	PART II		
Co	ONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE	LEGISLATION	
Title of Act and Subordinate Legislation made thereunder	CNR or Nfld. Reg.	Amendment	Nfld. Gazette Date & Page No.

No Subordinate Legislation Filed at Time of Publication

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of Earl G. Tucker, Queen's Printer

Copy for publication must be received before **Friday**, **4:30 p.m.**, seven days before publication, to ensure inclusion in next issue. Advertisements should be typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated and the names of all signing officers typewritten or printed.

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for *The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is* \$125.00 for 52 weeks plus applicable tax (\$133.75). Weekly issues of \$3.00 per copy, plus tax payable in advance.

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen's Printer, P.O. Box 8700, Confederation Building, St. John's, NF A1B 4J6. Telephone: (709) 729-3649. Fax: (709) 729-1900.

Web site www.gov.nf.ca/queensprinter

Legislative History of the Judicature Act, 1791-1988
Price \$25.00 plus G.S.T.
(Plus \$2.00 postage and handling)

Place your order by contacting: Office of The Queen's Printer, Confederation Building, East Block, St. John's, NF. A1B 4J6. Telephone: (709) 729-3649 Fax: (709) 729-1900

Government Information Product Publication Rate Mail

G.S.T. # R107442683

All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid.

STATUTES OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 2001

Third Session, 44th General Assembly 50 & 51 Elizabeth II, 2001 & 2002

Bill	Act	Chapter
2	Interim Supply Act, 2001	1
	(ASSENTED TO MARCH 26, 2001)	
3	Supply Act, 2001	2
5	Prepaid Funeral Services (Amendment) Act	3
6	Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 2000	4
13	Liquor Corporation (Amendment) Act	5
15	Aquaculture (Amendment) Act	6
1	Order of Newfoundland and Labrador Act	O-7.1
11	Chiropractors (Amendment) Act, Dieticians (Amendment) Act, Pharmaceutical Asso- ciation (Amendment) Act, 1994 and So- cial Workers Association (Amendment) Act	7
14	Provincial Court (Amendment) Act, 1991	8
12	Medical (Amendment) Act and Medical Care Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1999	9
16	Workplace Health, Safety and Compensa- tion (Amendment) Act and Occupational Health And Safety (Amendment) Act	10
17	Financial Administration (Amendment) Act	11
18	Labour Relations (Amendment) Act	12
19	Shops' Closing (Amendment) Act	13
8	Schools (Amendment) Act, 1997	14

Bill	Act	Chapter
20	Provincial Court (Amendment) Act, 1991 No. 2	15
9	Tobacco Health Care Costs Recovery Act	T-4.2
*4	Petroleum Products Act	P-10.1
*7	Municipal Elections Act	M-20.2
*10	Citizens' Representative Act	C-14.1
	(ASSENTED TO MAY 24, 2001)	
43	Newfoundland and Labrador Act	N-3.1
	(ASSENTED TO DECEMBER 6, 2001)	
27	Supplementary Supply Act, 2000-2001	16
32	Dental (Amendment) Act	17
38	Massage Therapy Act	M-1.1
23	Health Care Association (Amendment) Act, Hospitals (Amendment) Act and Li- censed Practical Nurses (Amendment) Act	18
29	Motor Carrier (Amendment) Act	19
30	Lands (Amendment) Act	20
24	Assessment (Amendment) Act	21
36	Same Sex Amendment Act	22
31	Economic Advisory Council (Repeal) Act	23
39	Judgment Enforcement (Amendment) Act	24
37	Local Authority Guarantee (Amendment) Act, 1957	25
47	Loan and Guarantee (Amendment) Act, 1957	26

Bill	Act	Chapter
21	Teacher Training (Amendment) Act	27
22	Forestry (Amendment) Act	28
26	Registered Nurses (Amendment) Act	29
28	Health and Post-Secondary Education Tax (Amendment) Act	30
33	Endangered Species Act	E-10.1
35	Electronic Commerce Act	E-5.2
*41	Farm Practices Protection Act	F-4.1
57	Historic Resources (Amendment) Act	31
50	Financial Administration (Amendment) Act No. 2	32
34	Class Actions Act	C-18.1
*46	Child and Youth Advocate Act	C-12.01
*54	Labour Standards (Amendment) Act	33
40	Uniformed Services Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1991	34
59	Public Service Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1991 and Uniformed Services Pensions (Amendment) Act, 1991	35
53	Child Care Services (Amendment) Act	36
42	Securities (Amendment) Act	37
56	Provincial Parks (Amendment) Act	38
*25	Public Tender (Amendment) Act	39
52	Taxation of Utilities and Cable Television Companies (Amendment) Act	40
*55	Petroleum and Natural Gas (Amendment)	41

Bill	Act	Chapter
	Act	
*48	Attorney General Statutes Amendment Act, 2001	42
63	Limitations (Amendment) Act	43
58	Boxing Authority Act	B-6.1
60	Economic Diversification and Growth En- terprises (Amendment) Act	44
64	House of Assembly (Amendment) Act	45
	(ASSENTED TO DECEMBER 13, 2001)	
*65	Fishery Products International Limited (Amendment) Act	46
*49	Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act	A-1.1
	(ASSENTED TO MARCH 14, 2002)	

^{*} Bills amended in Committee of the Whole House.

In researching the law readers should note that the following Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador, 2001 include amendments to other Statutes as listed below:

Chapter A-1.1	Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act (To Be Proclaimed) Adoption Act Auditor General Act Citizens' Representative Act Freedom of Information Act (Repealed) House of Assembly Act
Chapter 42	Attorney General Statutes Amendment Act, 2001 Accident and Sickness Insurance Act Adoption Act Adoption of Children Act Child, Youth and Family Services Act Children's Law Act Citizens' Representative Act City of St. John's Act Conflict of Interest Act, 1995 Co-operatives Act

Credit Union Act

Environmental Assessment Act, 2000

Expropriation Act Family Law Act

Fatalities Investigations Act

Fishing Industry Collective Bargaining Act

Grand Concourse Authority Act Health and Community Services Act

House of Assembly Act

House of Assembly (Amendment) Act

Hydro Corporation Act

Insurance Adjusters, Agents and Brokers Act

Judgment Enforcement Act

Judicature Act Jury Act, 1991 Lands Act Legal Aid Act

Life Insurance Act

Memorial University Pensions Act Municipal Financing Corporation Act

Pension Benefits Act, 1997 Pensions Funding Act Provincial Court Act, 1991 Public Service Pensions Act, 1991

Public Tender Act Public Trustee Act

Reciprocal Taxation Agreement Act, 1994 (Repealed)

Residential Tenancies Act, 2000

Residential Tenancies Areas Designation Order, 1996 (Repealed)

Residential Tenancies Regulations (Repealed) Royal Newfoundland Constabulary Act, 1992

Shops' Closing Act

Solemnization of Marriage Act

Trustee Act

Unified Family Court Act

Various Regulations (Changing the name of province)

Chapter C-12.01 <u>Child and Youth Advocate Act</u> - (To Be Proclaimed)

Citizens' Representative Act

Chapter 33 Labour Standards (Amendment) Act - (To Be Proclaimed)

Labour Relations Act

Chapter 43 <u>Limitations (Amendment) Act</u>

Financial Administration Act

Chapter M-20.2 <u>Municipal Elections Act</u>

City of Corner Brook Act City of Mount Pearl Act City of St. John's Act Municipalities Act, 1999

St. John's Municipal Elections Act (Repealed)

Chapter N-3.1 Newfoundland and Labrador Act

(Amends those Acts of the province that refer to the province as "Newfoundland" to refer to "Newfoundland and Labrador")

Chapter 41 <u>Petroleum and Natural Gas (Amendment) Act</u>

Crown Royalties Act

Chapter 22 Same Sex Amendment Act

Conflict of Interest Act, 1995 Enduring Powers of Attorney Act

Government Money Purchase Pension Plan Act

House of Assembly Act

Memorial University Pensions Act

Municipalities Act, 1999 Pension Benefits Act, 1997 Public Service Pensions Act, 1991

Teachers' Pensions Act

Uniformed Services Pensions Act, 1991

Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Act

This list was prepared by the Office of the Legislative Counsel.

Questions or omissions should be brought to the attention of that Office.